

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 27th March, 2007—Price \$1.00

No. 52

THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN ISSUED:

ACT NO. 7 OF 2007—The Security Assistance (CARICOM) Act, 2007—(\$2.20).

ACT No. 8 OF 2007—The Visiting Forces Act, 2007—(\$1.80).

ACT No. 9 OF 2007—The Visiting Police Forces Act, 2007—(\$1.00).

ACT No. 10 OF 2007—The Bail (Amendment) Act, 2007—(60 cents).

535

SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part A-

Act No. 7 of 2007—The Security Assistance (CARICOM) Act, 2007.

ACT No. 8 of 2007—The Visiting Forces Act, 2007.

ACT No. 9 OF 2007—The Visiting Police Forces Act, 2007.

ACT No. 10 OF 2007—The Bail (Amendment) Act, 2007.

536

ASSENT TO ACTS

The undermentioned Acts enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives have been assented to by His Excellency and are published as Supplements to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

$Number\ of\ Act$	Short Title of Act	$Date\ of\ Assent$
$7 \text{ of } 2007 \dots$	\dots The Security Assistance (CARICOM) Act, 2007	23rd March, 2007.
$8 \ of \ 2007 \ \ldots$	The Visiting Forces Act, 2007	23rd March, 2007.
9 of 2007 \dots	The Visiting Police Forces Act, 2007	23rd March, 2007.
10 of 2007	The Bail (Amendment) Act, 2007	21st March, 2007

J. SAMPSON-JACENT

26th March, 2007.

Clerk of the House

537

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed Dr. GLENN RAMADHAR-SINGH, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 26th March, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Dr. TIM GOPEESINGH.

538

MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE AND GENDER AFFAIRS

APPOINTMENTS, ETC.

THE following notice is published for general information in accordance with Part I of the Director of Personnel Administration Circular memorandum E/18 of 2006.

Confirmation of Appointments

Name	Appointment	Ministry	Date of Appointment
Garcia, Ms. Paula	Community Development Aide	Ministry of Community Development, Culture and Gender Affairs	6th October, 1997
Celestine, Ms. Jennifer	Janitor	do.	7th January, 2000

539

TENDER FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS FOR THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT BRANCH MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT

TENDERS are invited for the Maintenance of Traffic Control Signals for the Traffic Management Branch, Ministry of Works and Transport for a period of one (1) year (2007/2008).

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Any further technical information may be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Dexter Wong Wai, Acting Chief Traffic Engineer, Traffic Management Branch, Level 2, Ministry of Works and Transport, Corner Richmond and London Streets, Port-of-Spain, at Telephone Number 625-1225, Extension 2312.

A pre-tender meeting will be held at 10.00 a.m. on Level 2, Traffic Management Branch, Ministry of Works and Transport, Corner Richmond and London Streets, Port-of-Spain on Thursday 12th April, 2007.

Separate contracts may be awarded for each region or a combination of regions.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) a valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original and three (3) copies of the tenders must be placed in sealed envelopes, addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the Maintenance of Traffic Control Signals for the Traffic Management Branch, Ministry of Works and Transport", and must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office at the above address not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 19th April, 2007.

It should be noted that the slot in the Tenders Box is 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm. Tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following Web Site Address at http://www.finance.gov.tt/tenders for all published Tender Notices.

S. BABOOLAL
Chairman,
Central Tenders Board

20th March, 2007.